
REGULAR SESSION

May 4, 2022

1. t/a El Puente De Oro Restaurant – Ciro Castro, President, for a Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor
for the use of Castro Corp., t/a El Puente De Oro Restaurant, 1401 University Blvd., #G-5 and 
G-6, Hyattsville, Maryland 20783. – Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. 

2. t/a 5 Sisters Restaurant – George Mbeng, Authorized Person, Florence Ndi, Authorized 
Person/Managing Member, Bianka Mbeng, Authorized Person/Member for a Class B(BLX), 
Beer, Wine and Liquor for the use of 5 Sisters LLC, t/a 5 Sisters Restaurant, 12617 Laurel 
Bowie Road, Laurel, Maryland 20708. – Request for a Special Entertainment Permit.

3.  t/a El Charro – Baldomero Avalos, Member for a Class B(R), Beer, Wine and Liquor for the 
use of El Charro, LLC, t/a El Charro, 933 Fairlawn Avenue, Laurel, Maryland 20707. – Request
for a Special Entertainment Permit.

4. t/a Remington’s Restaurant of Beltsville – Meral Kantar, Member, Selim Kantar, Managing 
Member for a Class B(R), Beer, Wine and Liquor for the use of REM Beltsville, LLC, t/a 
Remington’s Restaurant of Beltsville, 11500 Baltimore Avenue, Beltsville, Maryland 20705. – 
Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. 

5. t/a Kaywood Liquors – Akeeb Tunji Salako, President for a Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor for 
the use of ATSAL MD, LLC, t/a Kaywood Liquors, 2205 Varnum Street, Mt. Rainier, 
Maryland 20712. – Request for a Delivery Permit.

6. Jeffery Miskiri, Owner, Suga & Spice, LLC, t/a Suga & Spice, 5557 Baltimore Ave Suite 100, 
Hyattsville, MD 20781, new Class B(AE), Beer, Wine, and Liquor is summonsed to show cause 
for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland and Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: 
That on or about August 16, 2021, an application for a new Class B(AE), Beer, Wine and Liquor 
was filed, that on or about October 26, 2021, approval by the Board was granted to the issuance 
of the license; the license has not been placed in operation after 6 months following being granted
approval.

7. Johnny West, Executive Director, t/a Artsgroup, 4719 Stamp Road, Temple Hills, MD, 20748, 
Class C, CLF, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of 
Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code and Rule 26 of the 
Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit; That on or about June 29, 2021 a new 
application for a Class C, CLF, Beer, Wine and Liquor was filed, that on or about August 24, 
2021, approval by the Board was granted to the issuance of the license; the license has not been 
placed in operation after six months following approval being granted. Continued from April 6, 
2022.
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8. Dinah Ok Min Chin, President, Youngtaemin Corporation, t/a Central Avenue Liquors, 6115 
Central Ave Old, Capitol Heights, Maryland 20743, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is 
summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling 
alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and R.R No. 1 Sales to a minor 
of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: On Thursday January 27, 2022, 
at approximately 6:45 pm one (1) underage male operative (20 yr. old) of the Prince George's 
County Cadet Program and one (1) undercover police officer from the Prince George's County 
Police Department entered Central Avenue Liquors located at 6511 Central Avenue, Capitol 
Heights, MD 20743. The operative retrieve one (1) 25oz can of Bud light beer while the 
undercover watched. The cashier did not checked ID and accepted the payment (money 
exchange).

9. Shaileshkumar C. Patel, Member-Manager, Blue Sky Wine & Spirits, LLC,
t/a Blue Sky Liquors, 6430 Central Avenue, Capitol Heights, Maryland 20743, Class A, Beer, 
Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated 
Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and R.R No. 
1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: On Thursday
January 27, 2022, at approximately 6:45 pm one (1) underage male operative (20 yr. old) of the 
Prince George's County Cadet Program and one (1) undercover police officer from the Prince 
George's County Police Department entered Blue Sky Liquors located at 6430 Central Avenue, 
Capitol Heights, MD 20743. The operative retrieve one (1) 12oz bottle of Bud light beer while 
the undercover watched. The cashier did not checked ID and accepted the payment (money 
exchange).

10. Ajay Patel, President/Secretary/Treasurer, OHMKAR, Inc., t/a Bell’s Drive in Liquors, 5901 
Central Avenue, Capitol Heights, Maryland 20743, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is 
summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling 
alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and R.R No. 1 Sales to a minor 
of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: On Thursday January 27, 2022, 
at approximately 7:09 pm one (1) underage male operative (20 yr. old) of the Prince George's 
County Cadet Program and one (1) undercover police officer from the Prince George's County 
Police Department entered Bell's Drive Inn Liquors located at 5901 Central Avenue, Capitol 
Heights, MD 207 43. The operative retrieved one 25oz can of Bud light beer from the freezer 
while the undercover officer watched. The cahier did not checked ID and accepted the payment 
(money exchange).

11. Jemima Ablorh, Member, Aroma Restaurant & Lounge LLC, t/a Aroma Ultra Lounge, 4000 
Town Center Blvd, Bowie, Maryland 20716, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor is summonsed to 
show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other 
than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. No. 11 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: That on Monday, March 28, 2022, at 
approximately 5:15 p.m., Inspector's Tredway and Golato entered the Aroma Ultra Lounge, 
located at 4000 Town Center Blvd., Bowie, MD to conduct an inspection. While checking the 
inventory, inspectors requested invoices to compare against alcoholic beverages located in the 
establishment. No invoices could not be located; however, receipts were provided by Mr. Perry 
Umoh, the owner, which identified the alcoholic beverages were purchased from a local liquor 
store, TIA name Lax Wine & Spirits dated 3/25/2022 for $8,694.00. Alcohol that could support 
the violation was confiscated as evidence.
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12. Victoria Navarrete, Member / Resident Agent, Juan Ponce, Managing Member, KO-ME, LLC, 
t/a Mile High Restaurant, 6420 Aaron Lane, Clinton, Maryland 20735, Class B(BL+), Beer, 
Wine and Liquor is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of 26-1903 A licensed 
holder may not provide entertainment unless authorized to do so, of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No 37 (E) Change In mode of operation 
(Having entertainment without a permit), of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's 
County. To wit: That on Friday, March 11, 2022, at approximately 10:32PM, Inspector 
Brockington entered Mille High Restaurant located at 6420 Aaron Lane, Clinton MD 20735, and 
observed exotic dancing and music being played from a laptop. At that time, the establishment 
did not possess an entertainment permit.

13. Sekwang Yoo, President, Jane Son Decruise, Secretary, 25 House, Inc., t/a 25 Hour Market, 
3316 Dodge Park Road, Landover, 20785, Class DW(R), Beer and Wine is summonsed to show 
cause for an alleged violation of R.R. No #11 Other than a Wholesale of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George’s County and 6-311 of the Maryland Alcoholic Beverage 
Annotated Code. To wit: That on Tuesday, March 22, 2022, at approximately 9:45a.m., Agent 
Vaughan #007 and Agent Morgan #012 of the Alcohol Tobacco Commission enter the 25 Hour 
Market located at 3316 Dodge Park Road, Landover, MD 20785, to conduct an investigation. 
While at the establishment, numerous cases of Sutter Homes Wine, was located in the rear of the 
store and the cases of Sutter Homes had labels on them addressed the Lee’s Deli Mini Mart. The 
clerk, Nor Hnidoy, advised it was brought to the store by the manager. No invoices were provided
for the wine and no Bulk Transfer paperwork was provided.   

14. Sil Mudsi, Member-Manager, Balkonie Restaurant Group, LLC, t/a Balkonie, 6323 Greenbelt 
Road Berwyn Heights, MD 20740, Class B(BLX), Beer, Wine, and Liquor is summonsed to 
show cause for an alleged violation of 26-1903 A licensed holder may not provide entertainment 
unless authorized to do so, of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 
and R.R. No 37 (E) Change in mode of operation (Having entertainment without a permit), of the 
Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: That on Saturday, March 4, 2022, at 
approximately 10:00 p.m., Inspector's North and Caraway entered, Balkonie Restaurant located at
6323 Greenbelt Road Berwyn Heights, Maryland 20740, in an undercover capacity and noticed a 
Live Band playing music and singing. At that time, the establishment did not possess an 
entertainment permit.

15.  t/a Old Town Inn – Scott Bell, Member, Donnell Long, Member, Ralph W. Powers, Member, for
a Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor for the use of New Olde Towne Inn, LLC,
t/a Old Town Inn, 14745 Main Street, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772. – Renewal status update.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 4, 2022. If you 
would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC’s 
website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email BLC@co.pg.md.us to request the link. Additional 
information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
Attest:
Terence Sheppard
Director
April 29, 2022
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